
  

 
LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 

Press and Public Relations Wing 
 

Twelfth Session of Seventeenth Lok Sabha: An Overview *  
 

1. Period of the Session (Twelfth Session)    20 July, 2023 – 11 August, 2023  
                                                                                           

2.  Adjourned sine die on:                                                   11 August, 2023 
 

3. Number of Sittings held                    17 Sittings  
(Twelfth Session) 
 

 
  

*  Provisional 

 

 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40 37

20

23

10

24

17
18

27

16

13

25

17

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

S
it

ti
n

g
s

Sessions of Seventeenth Lok Sabha

Number of Sittings

1 | Page 



  
4. Total Number of Sitting Hours      44 Hours 17 minutes 

(Twelfth Session)  
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5. Time lost due to interruptions/      59 hours 34 minutes 

forced adjournments (Twelfth Session) 

 

Sessions of 
Seventeenth Lok Sabha 

Time lost due to interruptions /  
 forced adjournments 

First Nil 
 

Second 6 hours and 31 minutes 

 

Third 30 hours and 15 minutes 

 

Fourth 3 hours and 03 minutes 

 

Fifth 31 hours and 55 minutes 

 

Sixth 77 hours 48 minutes 

 

Seventh 18 hours 48 minutes 

 

Eighth 02 hours 49 minutes 

 

Ninth 53 hours 41 minutes 

 

Tenth 02 hours 26 minutes 

 

Eleventh 96 hours 13 minutes 

 

Twelfth 59 hours 34 minutes 
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6. House sitting late to complete                         7 hours 41 Minutes                        
Listed Business (Twelfth Session) 
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7. Legislative Business -- Government Bills 
 

Sessions of 
Seventeenth Lok Sabha 

Number of  
Government Bills introduced 

Number of  
Government Bills passed 

First 33 35 

Second 18 14 

Third 18 15 

Fourth 16 25 

Fifth 17 18 

Sixth 13 20 

Seventh 12 09 

Eighth 12 13 

Ninth 06 07 

Tenth 09 07 

Eleventh 08 06 

Twelfth 20 22 
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LIST OF GOVERNMENT BILLS INTRODUCED DURING THE TWELFTH SESSION 

 

 
SL. 

NO. 

TITLE OF THE BILL DATE OF 

INTRODUCTION 

1.  The National Nursing and Midwifery Commission Bill, 2023 24 July, 2023 

2.  The National Dental Commission Bill, 2023 24 July, 2023 

3.  The Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Order (Amendment) Bill, 2023. 24 July, 2023 

4.  The Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Bill, 2023. 26 July, 2023 

5.  The Jammu and Kashmir Reservation (Amendment) Bill, 2023. 26 July, 2023 

6.  The Jammu and Kashmir Reorganisation (Amendment) Bill, 2023. 26 July, 2023 

7.  The Constitution (Jammu and Kashmir) Scheduled Castes Order 

(Amendment) Bill, 2023 

26 July, 2023 

8.  The Constitution (Jammu and Kashmir) Scheduled Tribes Order 

(Amendment) Bill, 2023. 

26 July, 2023 

9.  The Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Amendment 

Bill, 2023. 

26 July, 2023 

10.  The Offshore Areas Mineral (Development and Regulation) 

Amendment Bill, 2023. 

27 July, 2023 

11.  The Indian Institute of Management Amendment Bill, 2023 28 July, 2023 

12.  The Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi (Amendment) 

Bill, 2023. 

1 August, 2023 

13.  The Digital Personal Data Protection Bill, 2023 3 August, 2023 

14.  The Pharmacy (Amendment) Bill, 2023 3 August, 2023 

15.  The Anusandhan National Research Foundation Bill, 2023 4 August, 2023 

16.  ‘The Central Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2023 11 August, 2023 

17.  The Integrated Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2023 11 August, 2023 

18.  The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita Bill, 2023 11 August,2023 

19.  The Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita Bill, 2023 11 August,2023 

20.  The Bharatiya Sakshya Bill, 2023 11 August,2023 
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LIST OF GOVERNMENT BILLS PASSED DURING THE TWELFTH SESSION 

 
 

Sl. 

No. 

Tile of the Bill Passed on  

01. The Biological Diversity (Amendment)  Bill, 2023 25.07.2023 

02. The Multi-State Co-operative Societies (Amendment) Bill, 2023 25.07.2023 

03. The Forest (Conservation) Amendment Bill, 2023 26.07.2023 

04. The Jan Vishwas (Amendment of provisions) Bill, 2023 27.7.2023 

05. The Repealing and Amendment Bill, 2023 27.7.2023 

06. The Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) 

Amendment Bill, 2023 

28.7.2023 

07. The National Nursing and Midwifery Commission Bill, 2023 28.7.2023 

08. The National Dental Commission Bill, 2023 28.7.2023 

09. The Cinematograph (Amendment) Bill, 2023 31.7.2023 

10. The Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Bill, 2023 01.8.2023 

11. The Offshore Areas Mineral (Development and Regulation) 

Amendment Bill, 2023 

01.8.2023 

12. The Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Order (Amendment) Bill, 

2023 

01.8.2023 

13. The Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi 

(Amendment) Bill, 2023 

03.8.2023 

14. Inter-services Organisations (Command, Control & Discipline) 

Bill, 2023 

04.8.2023 

15. The Indian Institutes of Management (Amendment) Bill, 2023 04.8.2023 

16. The Digital Personal Data Protection Bill, 2023 07.8.2023 

17. The Anusandhan National Research Foundation Bill, 2023 07.8.2023 

18. The Pharmacy (Amendment) Bill, 2023 07.8.2023 

19. The Mediation Bill, 2023 07.8.2023 

20. The Coastal Aquaculture Authority (Amendment) Bill, 2023 07.8.2023 

21. The Central Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2023 11.8.2023 

22. The Integrated Goods and Services Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2023 11.8.2023 
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8. Legislative Business -- Private Members’ Bills (Twelfth Session) 

 
   

(i) Introduced 134 

(ii) Passed 

 

Nil 

 
 

9. Number of matters raised under Rule 377                 369 
(Twelfth Session) 
  
  
 

{Rule 377 stipulates that a member who wishes to bring to the notice of the House a matter which 
is not a point of order, shall give notice in writing to the Secretary- General specifying clearly and 
precisely the text of the matter to be raised. The member may be permitted to raise it only after 
the Speaker has given the consent and at such time and date as the Speaker may fix.} 
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10. Number of matters of Urgent Public Importance                 Nil 
 Raised during “Zero Hour” (Twelfth Session) 
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11. N  umber of Discussions under Rule 193     Nil 

 
12. Statements by Ministers       50 

 
13. Number of Reports of Parliamentary Committees (DRSCs)   65 

Reports presented during 17th Lok Sabha (Twelfth Session) 
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14. Total number of Questions admitted (Twelfth Session) 

 

Sl. No. Type of Questions Number of Questions 

1.  Starred Questions admitted 340 

2.  Starred Questions answered orally 50 

3.  Unstarred Questions admitted 3910 
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15. Total number of Visitors’ Gallery during Twelfth Session of 17th Lok Sabha  
 

Number of Visitors’ Passes issued 19836 

 

Maximum number of Visitors’ Passes issued 

for any single day and the date for which 

issued 

 

3081 passes issued for 

9 August, 2023 
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